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E^TEMENTaFS"i~EuVAUDIIEDmrma^LRESuLTSFoft"EquAVTERAVDNitlEMovTiisENrm3isTERENrm.zo25
tRs.InEgftyth±

S,.N®. Partlculars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

3irfe-z5 30-Sep-25 1"-Z4 31.Ik-Z5 31ut-24 3|"ar.25

(un-udited) (Umaudited) (ulnudfted) (Untudlted) |Umaudlted) (Audlted'

12345 Rcuenue from Operations
344.58 378.36 290.30 1025.59 846.74 1253.40

Interest Income
Dividend lricome 56.69 788.64 40.11 907.30 866.63 938.62

Rental IncomeNetgainonfair value changes 75.25 73.52 160.26 221.80 505.50 568.83

(4.80) 9.48 (30.40) 133.62 352.63 144.12

Tota I revenue f.om o|}eratlons 471.72 1250.00 460.27 22ce.31 2571.50 2904.97

Other lrrome
876.46 553.81 94.84 2260.4S 1717.19 1892.23

Net gain on fair value dianBes

Net ga]n on derecogriition of financial instruments under amortised 44.64 (18.74) (86.23) 79.87 141.08 125.69
cost category

17.26 14.04 0.35 61.21 10.55 13.20
Other Income
Tonl other lncolTreT®talIncome(1+2)Exp.roes 938J6 549.11 8.96 2401.53 1868.82 2031.12

1410.08 1799.11 469,Z3 4689.84 4440.32 4936.09

9.58 24.11 6.25 50.86 26.48 45.57
Finance costs

Fees and comm]ssl.on expense 0.00 0.00 2.03 0.00 3.06 10.37

Emolovee benefits expenses 192.1S 194.05 168.46 578.07 546.19 704.20

I)epreciation and amortisatlon 27.74 26.65 26.68 80.75 79.77 105.87

Other expenses 79.47 131.47 67.09 288.87 201.65 248.75

SOS.94 376.Z8 Z70.51 99&55 857.15 111®.76
Total Expenses

1101.14 1422.83 |98.7Z 3691.29 3583.17 3821.33Profit before tar
67 Tax Expnse

220.00 240.00 16.01 709.95 710.03 734.79
Current Tax
Deferred Tax  Charge/(Credit) (See note 3) 112.31 40.19 (52.19) 224.28 106.37 46.S4

Total Tax Expeiise 3,2.31 2sO.|9 (36.18) 934.23 816.40 781.33

768.83 1142.64 Z34.90 Z757.06 rflGR,.in 30cO.00Net Prom fo. the periodOthercomprehensiveincome/(loss)
89

0.00 a.00 (0.01) 0.16 (0.09) 0.72
Items that will not be reclasslfled to profit or loss
•l`e-measurement gains/(losses) on definecl benefit plans

{haliges in fair value of FVocl equity instruments (inclusive of 286.94 (308.06) (719.82) 4521.27 5619.00 (787.97)
Realised gains/(lasses) thereon)

(15.89) 7.78 115.92 (459.42) (895.01) (151.38)Income tax relatlng to these items
Total other comi]rehers!ve lneorrie/(loss) for the period 271.05 (300.28) (603.91) 4062.01 4723.90 (938.63)

Total com|.reheiislve Income/(loss) f®r the perlod `039.88 84Z.36 (369.01) 6819.07 7490.67 2101.37

837.314.59 837.316.82 837.31I.cO 837.3116.46 837.3116.52 837.3189778.73
10 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 5/-per st`are)

11 Reserves & Surplus (as per audi(ed balance sheet as at 31 March)

12 Eamlngs per Equity Share (Face value ®f Rs. 5/-each)
|&1S

4a  I    DIIuted   RsSC                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        'tt'      I           t

1 These Financial  Results have been  prepared  in  accordance with  Indian Accoiintlng Standards (lnd AsRillesIssuedthereunder.) prescrlbed u/s 133 of the Com panies Act, 2013 wi      re evan

2 Iiivestmentscomprisesof(i)lnvestmerltPortfolioconsistingofSecurities/OtherAssetsheldasCapltalAssetsand(ii)TradingPortfolloconsistingofSecurlties/OtherAssetsheldasshorttermtradingassets.

3 This amourit in statement of Profit & Loss Account represents Deferrecl Tax on lND-AS adjustments only.

4 The operating Segmei`ts have been identified on the basis of the bInvestments/FinancialSegmentanclRealEstateSegmentHence,asseentsasperannexure.usji`ess  activitieI)erIndianAccos carried  on  byuntingStanda the company. The Company lsrdlog,theCompanymade'Se operating ln  t`^/o segments I.e.gmentReporting.foroperating

5
8inTheabove financial results have I)een reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record bv the Board of Directors at their meetinGs

heldon7thFebruary,2026.TheseresultshavebeensubjectedtoLimitedaeviewbyStatutoryAuditorsottheCompany.

For NAt' lTAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES I.TD.

GLlrugram :
Plot No. 22-a, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015 (India)

Ph.  : 91 -124-2430532 -2430533
Fax : 91-124-2430536

Email : delhi@owrmnahar.com

Plac. : lrdhiana
Dated : o7.02.zoz6

MANAGING DIRECTOR

DIN: 00607Z90
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Anrroxure (Note 4)
STANDALONE sEGMEI\iT wlsE REVENUE. RESLJLT. ASSErs AND ilABIl.ITIES FOR Ti+E OUARTER AND NINE MonrTiis ENDED 3isT DECEMBER. zo25

(Rs. in Lakhs]
Sr. No. Particulars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-Z4 3|-Ma,-25
(Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited) (un-audited) |un-audited) (Audited)

1 SEGM ENI REVENUE

1334.83 1725.59 308.97 4468.04 3934.82 4367.26a) Investment/Plnancial Activity

b) fteal Estate Activity 75.25 73.52 160.26 221.80 505.50 568.83
Total Revenue 1410.08 1799.11 469.23 4689.84 4440.32 4936.09

2 SEGMENT RESULT

1245.35 1594.87 217.79 4154.01 3664.26 4013.81a) Investment/Financial Activity

b) Real Estate Activity 15.59 24.55 133.61 71.17 425.37 448.65
Sub Total 1260.94 1619.4Z 351.40 4225.18 4089.63 4462.46
less: Finance CostLess:OtherUnallocated Expenses 9.58150.22 24.11172.48 6.25146.43 50.86483.02 26.48479.98 45.57595.56

Profi( before excepti.onal items, tax and share of
1101.14 1422.83 198.72 3691.30 3583.17 38Z1.33Profit/(Loss)

Exceptional ItemsProfitbeforetaxand share of Profit/(Loss) 0.001101.14 0.001422.83 0.00198.72 0.003691.30 000 000
3583.17 3821.33

Less: Tax  Expenses 332.31 280.19 (36.18) 934.24 816.40 781.33
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year 768.83 1142.64 234.90 2757.06 2766.77 3040.00

3 SEGM ENT ASSETS

92655.09 91834.75 92076.31 92655.09 92076.31 85895.78a) I nvestment/Financia I Activity

b) Real Estate Activity 7548.20 7454.70 7077.58 7548.20 7077.58 7028.56
c) Unallocable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tcta' 100203.29 99289.45 99153.89 100203.29 99153.89 92924.34

4 SEGIVI ENT uABllITIES

451.13 977.84 292.31 451.13 292.31 265.77a) Investment/Financial Activity

b) Real Estate Activity 183too 174.15 231.56 183.80 231.56 204.11
c)  Unallocable 2332.57 1994.63 2626.35 2332.57 2626.35 1838.42

I- Total 2967.50 3146.62 3150.22 2967.50 3150.22 2308.30

(DI N ESH OSWAL)
Place : Ludl`iana

Dated : 07.OZ.Z026
ANAGING DIRECTOR

DI N : 00607290

Gurugram :
Plot No. 22-8, Sector-18, Gumugram-120 015 (India)

Ph.  : 91-124-2430532 -2430533
Fax : 91-124-2430536

Email : delhi@owmnahar.com
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sTAi"ENT oF co~D^TED uiL-^uDITED F]NANa^L RESuiT5 FOR "E qu^RiER AID NINE Moni"s EHlm 3isT DECEMBER, zo25
(Rs. _In LL\khs)

S,.NO, Paruculars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended VearEnded

Slue-25 30Lsep-25 31-lie.24 31-to-25 31-Dec-24 31:Mar-25

(un-udited) |Umaudlted) (Uri-audited) (Undndited| (Umaudited| (Audited)

12345 Revenue from Operations
344,58 378.36 290.30 1025.59 846.74 1253.40

I nterest lncorhe
Dividend Income 56.69 500,17 40.11 618.83 579.43 651,42

Rental Income 75.25 73.52 160.26 221,80 505.50 568.83

Net gain on fair value changes (4.80) 9.48 (30,40) 133.62 352.63 144.12

Tota I revenue from operations 471.72 961.53 460.Z7 1999.84 2284.sO Z617.77

other llttome
876.46 553.81 94.84 2260.45 1717.19 1892.23

Net gain on fair value changes
Net galn on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost 44.64 (18.74) (86.23) 79,87 141.08 1Z5.69
category

17.26 14.04 0.35 61.21 10.55 13.20
Other Income
Tota I other lneomeTotalIncome(1+2)Expenses 938,36 549.11 8.96 2cO1,53 1868.82 ZO,1.12

1410.08 1SIO,64 469.Z3 4401.37 4153.12 4648.89

9.58 24.11 6.25 50.86 26.48 45.57
Fi na nce costs

Fees and commission expense 0.00 0.00 2.03 0.00 3.06 10.37

Employee benefits expenses 192.15 194.05 168.46 578.07 546.19 704,20

Depreciation a nd amortisatlon 27.74 26.6S 26.68 80.75 79.77 105.87

Other expenses 79.47 131.47 67.09 288.87 201,6S 248.75

SOS.94 376.28 270.51 998.55 857.15 1114.76
Total Expenses

354.35 63Z.53 358.63 2461.12 Gel.57 2305.47
ShareOfProfit/(Loss)OfAssociatesaccountedforuslligequitymethod

1455.49 1766.89 557.35 5863.94 3977.54 5839.606 Profit before tax

220.00 240.00 16.01 709.95 710.03 734.79
78 Tax Exp.nse

Current Tax

Deferred Tax  Charge/(Credit) (See note 3) (72.66) (511.55) (107.31) 659.28 407.50 123.59

Total Tax Expense 147.34 '271.55) '91.30) 1369.23 1117.53 858.38

1308.15 2038.44 648.65 4494.71 2860.01 4981.22
Net Profit for (he period

910 Other comprehensive income/(Iaes)

0.cO a.00 (0.01) 0.16 (0.09) a.72
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
•Re-measurement gains/|losses) on defined benefit plans

-Changesinfairvalueofrvoclequityinstruments(incliisiveofRealised
286.94 (308.06) (719.82) 4521.27 5619,00 (787.97)

gains/(losses)thereon)
(15.89) 7.78 115.92 (459.42) (895.01) (151.38)Income tax relating to tliese items

Sub-total Z71.05(1,413.04) (300.Z8)(3,501.87) (603.91'(674.09) 4062.01317.02 47Z3.901307.68 (9ae,63)(I,857.43)

Items that will not be reclassifled to profit or loss
•ShareofOtherComprehensivelncome/(Loss)ofAssociatesaccountedfor

iising equity  rnethc)d

(1,413.04) (3,501.87) (674.09) 317.02 1307.68 (1,857.43)Sub-,ota'
Total other comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period (1,141.99) (3,80Z.15) (1,278.00) 4379.03 6031.58 (Z,796.06)

166.16 '1,763.71) (629,35) 8®73.74 8891.59 2185.16
Total comprel`ensive I":one/(loss) for tJie period

837.317.81 837.311Z.17 837.313.87 837.3126.84 837,3117.08 837.31155562.15
11 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 5/-per share)

12 Reserves & Surplus (as per audited balance sheet as at 31 March)

13 EamlngsperEqultyShare(FacevalueofRs.5/-each)
Z9.75

Ba  .    D.luted   Rs-        SIC        I

1 These Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (lnd As) prescribed u/s 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 wlth relevant Rules

issued there under.
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2 The Company does not have any subsidiary/joint venture company as on 31st Decent)er, 2025. However, the Company has two (2) Associate Companies i.e. Nahar PolyFilmsunitedandNaharSpinnlngMillsLimited.TheaccountsoftheseAssociateCompanieshavebeenconsolidatedinaccordancewiththeIndianAccountingStandard

110 'Consolidated  Financial  Statements.,  Indian  Accounting Standard  111  'Joint Amangement'  and  Indian  Accounting Standard  28 .Investments  in  Associates and jo]ntVentures'

3 This amount ln statement of Profit & Loss Account represents Deferred Tax on lND-AS adjustments of the Company only plus Deferred Tax of Associates.

4 lnvestmentscomprisesof|i)lnvestmentPortfolioconsistingofSecurities/OtherAssetsheldasCapitalAssetsand(ii)TradingPortfolioconsistingofSecurities/OtherAssets
held as short term trading assets.

5 The  operating  Segments  have  been  identified  on  the  basis  of  the  business  activities  carried  on  by  the  company.  The  Company  is  operating  in  two  segments  I.e.Investments/FinancialSegmentandRealEstateSegment.Hence,asperlndianAccountingStandard108,theCompanymade'SegmentRepo"ng'foroperatingsegmeiits

as per annexure.

6 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on
7th February, 2026. These results have I)een subjected to Limited Review by Statutory Auditors of the Company.

For NAHAR CAPITAL AI\ID FI NAI\ICIAL SERVICES LTD.

Place : ludhlana
Datetl : 07.02.2026

1_:-T-:`+:;?i a+
(DiNe5uegiv

IVIANAG I NG DIRECTOR

DIN : 00cO7Z90

Gurugram :
Plot No. 22-a, Sector-18, Gunigram-120 015 (India)

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 -2430533
Fax : 91-124-2430536

Email : delhi@owmnahar.com
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Annexure (Note 5)

caHtsouDATED sEGM£RT WLSE REVETluE. RESULT. ^SSErs ^ro uBIImEs For "E cLUAInR AND NINE irowThs ETIDED 3isT DECEMBER, ztt5

(Rs. in L9mst

Sr. NO. Particulars Qua rter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

31-I)ec-Z5 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-Z4 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25

(Un-audited) (Un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)   '

1 SEGMENT RrvENUE
1334.83 1437.12 308.97 4179.57 3647.62 4080.06a) I nvestment/Fi na ncial Activityb)RealEstateActivity

75.25 73.52 160.26 221.80 505.50 568.83

Total Revenue 1410.08 1510.64 469.Z3 4401.37 4153.12 4648.89

2 SEGMENT RESULT
1245.35 1306.42 217.80 3865.54 3;%Jl I lil 3726.76a) I nvestment/Fi na ncial Activity

b) Real Estate Activity 15.59 24.55 133.61 71.17 425.37 448.53

Sub Tota I 1260.94 13sO.97 351.41 3936.71 3802.44 4175.29

Less: Finance Cost 9.58 24.11 6.25 50.86 26.48 45.57

less: Other unallocated Expenses 150.22 172.50 146.43 483.03 479.98 595.59

Profit I)efore exceptional items, tax and share of 1101.14 1134.36 198.73 3402.82 3295,98 3534.ra
Profit/(Loss)

0.00 0.00 0.cO 0.00 0.cO 0.00Exceptional Items

Profit before tax and share of Profit/(loss) 1101.14 1134.36 198.73 3402.8Z 3295.98 3534.13

Less: Tax Expenses 147.34 (271.55) (91.30) 1369.23 1117.53 858.38

Net Profit/(Loss) for tlie period/year 953.80 1cO5.91 290.03 2033.59 2178.45 2675.75

Profit/( Loss) from Associates 354.35 632.53 358.62 2461.12 681.56 2305.47

Total Proft/(loss) for trie period/year 1308.15 2038.44 648.65 4494.71 2860.01 4981.Z2

3 SEGM ENT ASSETS
174855.17 175093.52 173068.88 174855.17 173068.88 165606.18a) Investment/Financial Activity

b)  Heal  Estate  Activity 7548.20 7454.70 7077.58 7548.20 7077.58 7028.56

c) unallocable 0.00 0.00 0.cO 0.00 a.00 0.cO

Total 182403.37 182548.2Z 180146.46 182403.37 1sO146.46 172634.74

4 SEGIVIENT UABI LITI ES
451.12 977.84 292.31 451.12 292.31 265.77

a) Investment/Financial Activity

b) Real Estate Activityc)Unallocable 183.80 174.15 231.56 183.80 231.56 204.11

16694.55 16541.58 16777.41 16694.55 16777.41 15765.40

Total 17329.47 17693.57 17301.28 17329.47 17301.28 16235.28

Place : Ludhlana

Dated : 07.02.ZOZ6
/       I)lN:00cO7290

Gurugram :
Plot No. 22-a, Sector-18, Gurugrarful20 015 (India)

Ph.  : 91 -124-2430592 -2430533
Fax : 91-124-2430536

Email : delhi@owrmnahar.com



`-:GUPT;A VIGG & CO.
Chartered Accountants ee

INDIA

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

GS"N : 03AAEFG0353QIZF
PAN : AAEFG0353Q
101-KISMAT COMPLEX, G.T. ROAD,
lvIILLER GANJ, LUDHIANA-141  003.

To
The Board of Directors,
Nahar Capital and Financial Sel.vices Limited

We  have  reviewed  the  accompanying  statement  of  un-audited  financial  results  of  M/s.  Nahar
Capital     and   Financial   Services   Limited   having  its   registered   office   at   375,   Industrial   Area  A,
Ludhiana  for  the  quarter  and  nine  months  ending  31St  Decembeh  2025  being  submitted  by the
Company  pursuant  to  the   requirements  of  Regulation   33   of  the  SEBl   (Listing  Obligations  and
DisclosureRequirements)Regulations,2015(asamended)includingrelevantcircularsissuedbythe
SEBlfromtimetotime.ThisstatementistheresponsibilityoftheCompany'sManagementandhas
been  approved  by the  Board  of  Directors,  has  been  prepared  in  accordance  with the  recognition
and  measurement  principles  laid  down  in  the  Indian  Accounting  Standard  34  "Interim  Financial
Reporting"(lndAS34),prescribedunderSection133oftheCompaniesAct,2013readwithrelevant
rules   issued   there   under   and   other   accounting   principles   generally   accepted   in   India.   Our
responsibilityistoissueareportonthesefinancialstatementsbasedonourreview.

We   conducted   our   review   of   the   Statement   in   accordance   with   the   Standard   on   Review
Engagements  (SRE)  2410,  ``Review of Interim  Financial  Information  Performed  by the  Independent
Auditor  of  the  Entity'',  issued  by  the  Institute  of  Chartered  Accountants  of  India.  This  standard
requires  that  we  plan  and  perform  the  review to  obtain  moderate  assurance  as to  whether the
financialstatementsarefreeofmaterialmisstatement.Areviewislimitedprimarilytoinquiriesof
companypersonnelandanalyticalproceduresappliedtofinancialdataandissubstantiallylessthan
the audit conducted  in  accordance with the standards on Auditing Specified  under section  143(10)
oftheAct,andconsequentlydoesnotenableustoobtainassurancethatwewouldbecomeaware
of an  significant  matters  that  might  be  identified  in  an  audit.    Accordingly,  we  do  not  express  an
audit opinion.

Based  on  our  review  conducted  as  above,  nothing  has  come  to  our  attention  that  causes  iis  to

believe  that  the  accompanying  statement  of  unaudited  financial  results  prepared  in  accordance

withapplicablelndianAccountingStandardsi.e.IndAS34asprescribedunderSection133ofthe

CompaniesAct,2013readwithrelevantrulesissuedthereunderorbythelnstituteofChartered

Tel. : (0) 01614625156 8.a, (Delhi) 01140543700
8.0. : Lucknow

E-mail : guptavlgg@gma[l.com   web : ww\Mguptavigg.com

qf.



Accountants  of India  and  other  recognized  accounting  practices  and  policies  has  not disclosed  the

information  required to  be disclosed  in  terms of Regulation  33 of the SEBI  (Listing  Obligations and

Disclosure  Requirements)  Regulations,  2015  including the  manner in  which  jt is to  be disclosed,  or

that it contains any material misstatement.

For Gupta Vigg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Place : Ludhiana
Dated: 07.02.2026 (Partner)

M.No. 553874
UDIN:Z6 55c3£? Li 0 PZ_ I PF 106+



'.GUPT;A VIGG & CO.
Chartered Accountants ©

INDIA

GSTIN : 03AAEFG0353QIZF
PAN : AAEFG0353Q
IO1 -KISMAT COMPLEX, G.T. ROAD,
MILLER GANJ, LUDHIANA-141 003.

Independent  Auditor's  Review  Report  On  consolidated  unaudited  quarterly financial  results  of
the  Company  Pursuant  to  the  Regulation  33  of  the  SEBl   (Listing  Obligations  and  Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors
Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited

1.      We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated un-audited financial results of
M/s. Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited   ("the  Parent") having its registered office at
375,    Industrial   Area   A,    Ludhiana    and   its   share   of   the   net   profit   after   tax   and   total
comprehensive   income   of   its   associates   for   the   quarter   and   nine   months   ending   31St
December,   Z025      (``the   Statement"),   being   submitted   by   the   Parent   pursuant   to   the
requirements  of  Regulation  33  of  the  SEBl  (Listing  Obligations  and  Disclosure  Requirements)

Regulations,  2015,  (as  amended)  including  relevant  circulars  issued  by  the  SEBI  from  time  to

time.

2.     This statement, which is the responsibility of the parent's Management and has been approved
by the  Parent's  Board  of Directors,  has been  prepared  in  accordance with the  recognition  and
measurement  principles  laid  down   in  the   Indian  Accounting  Standard  34  "Interim  Financial

Reporting''  (``lnd AS  34''),  prescribed  under Section  133 of the Companies Act,  2013  read with
relevant  rules  issued  there  under and  other accounting  principles generally accepted  in  India.
Our responsibility is to issue a report on theseffinancial statements based on our review.

3.    We  conducted   our  review  of  the  Statement  in   accordance  with  the  Standard   on   Review
Engagements    (SRE)    2410,    ``Review    of   Interim    Financial    Information    Performed    by   the

Independent Auditor  of the  Entity",  issued  by the  Institute  of Chartered  Accountants  of India.
This standard  requires that we  plan  and  perform the  review to  obtain  moderate assurance  as
to  whether  the  financial  statements  are  free  of  material  misstatement.    A  review  is  limited

primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data
and   is substantially less than the audit conducted in accordance with the standards on Auditing
Specified  under  section  143(10)  of  the  Act,  and  consequently  does  not  enable  us  to  obtain
assurance that we would  become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an
audit.   Accordingly, we do  not express an audit opinion.

We  also   performed   procedures   in   accordance  with   the  circular  issued  `by  the  SEBl   under
Regulation  33(8)  of  the  SEBl   (Listing  Obligations  and   Disclosure  Requirerhents)   Regulations,

2015 (as amended), to the extent applicable.
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4.     The statement includes the results of the following entities:

a.   Naharspinning Mills Limited     -               Associatecompany

b.   Nahar poly Films Limited             -             Associate company

Based  on  our  review  conducted  as  above,  nothing  has  come  to  our  attention  that  causes  us  to

believe  that  the  accompanying  statement  of  unaudited  financial  results  prepared  in  accordance

with  applicable  Indian  Accounting Standards  i.e.  Ind  AS  34  as  prescribed  under Section  133  of the

Companies Act,  2013  read  with  relevant  rules  issued  there  under or  by the  Institute  of Chartered

Accountants of India  and  other recognized  accounting  practices  and  policies  has  not disclosed  the

information  required  to  be  disclosed  in  terms  of Regulation  33  of the SEBl(Listing  Obligations  and

Disclosure  Requirements)  Regulations,  2015  including the  manner in  which  it  is to  be disclosed,  or

that it contains any material misstatement.

5.    We  did   not  review  the  interim  financial   results  of  one  associate  company  included  in  the

consolidated   unaudited   financial   results,   whose   interim   financial   results   reflecttotal   net

Profit after tax of Rs.  800.08  Lakhs and  total  comprehensive  profit of Rs.  380.60  Lakhs for the

quarter ended 31St December, 2025, and total net Profit after tax of Rs. 2381.62 Lakhs and total
comprehensive income of Rs.1935.24 Lakhs for the nine months ending December 31, 2025 as

considered  in  the  Statement.  These  interim  financial  results  have  been  reviewed  by  other

auditors whose  reports  have  been  furnished to  us  by the  Management  and  our conclusion  on

the Statement,  in so far as  it relates to the amounts and disclosures included  in  respect of this

associate, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by

us as stated in paragraph 3 above.                           `

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Place : Ludhiana
Dated: 07.02.2026 (Partner)
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